
Executive 
Thursday, 6 January 2022 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Agenda 
 

 
 
Meeting: Executive 
Date: Thursday, 6 January 2022 
Time: 4.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-Chair), 

C Lunn, D Buckle and T Grogan 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 12) 

 
 The Executive is asked to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2 

December 2021 and the minutes of the informal special Executive 
meeting held on 21 December 2021. 
 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  
 

 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is 
available for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest in any item of business on this agenda which is not already 
entered in their Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the 
consideration, discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that 
item of business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Executive 
Thursday, 6 January 2022 

 
4.   CIL/S106 Infrastructure Funding Statement (E/21/34) (Pages 13 - 

30) 
 

 Report E/21/34 asks the Executive to approve the draft Infrastructure 
Funding Statement to meet the requirements of The Community 
Infrastructure (Amendment) (England) (No.2) Regulations 2019. 
 

5.   Revised Local Development Scheme (E/21/35) (Pages 31 - 44) 
 

 The Executive are asked to consider report E/21/35 and recommend 
the updated Scheme to Council for approval to enable the document to 
be brought into effect.  
 

6.   Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 2020-2025 (2021-22 
Review) (E/21/36) (Pages 45 - 64) 
 

 Report E/21/36 recommends the Executive approve the 2021-22 review 
of the Business Plan 2020-2025 to allow the Council to continue to try 
and deliver an ambitious programme of improvement within the districts 
housing stock. 
 

7.   Housing Rents 2022-23 (E/21/37) (Pages 65 - 72) 
 

 The Executive are asked to consider report E/21/37 and approve the 
proposed 4.1% rent increase for 2022-23, to allow rent levels to be set 
in advance of the coming financial year.  
 

8.   Selby Taxi Licensing Policy Refresh 2022 (E/21/38) (Pages 73 - 132) 
 

 The Executive are asked to consider report E/21/38, approve the draft 
policy, and approve a public consultation between 10 January and the 
21 February 2022. 
 

9.   Selby Gambling Policy Review (E/21/39) (Pages 133 - 170) 
 

 Report E/21/39 seeks Executive approve to hold a public consultation 
on the draft policy to ensure compliance with the Gambling Act 2005, 
which asks that policies are reviewed every three years. 
 

 
    
 
 
Janet Waggott 
Chief Executive 
 

Date of next meeting 

Thursday, 3 February 2022 at 4.00 pm 

 



Executive 
Thursday, 6 January 2022 

 
For enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Palbinder Mann, on 
01757 292207 or pmann@selby.gov.uk 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 

Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings 
which are open to the public, subject to: (i) the recording being conducted with 
the full knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with 
the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, 
a copy of which is available on request. Anyone wishing to record must 
contact the Democratic Services Manager using the details above prior to the 
start of the meeting. Any recording must be conducted openly and not in 
secret. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Executive 
Thursday, 2 December 2021 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Minutes 

  

 
Executive 
 
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, 

Selby, YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 2 December 2021 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-
Chair), C Lunn, D Buckle and T Grogan 
 

Also Present: Councillors R Packham 
 

Officers Present: Janet Waggott (Chief Executive), Dave Caulfield 
(Director of Economic Regeneration and Place), 
Suzan Harrington (Director Corporate Services and 
Commissioning), Karen Iveson (Chief Finance 
Officer (s151)), Alison Hartley (Solicitor to the 
Council and Monitoring Officer), Stuart Robinson 
(Head of Business Development and Improvement) 
(for minute item 133), Drew Fussey (Customer, 
Business and Revenues Service Manager) (for 
minute items 134 and 135) and Palbinder Mann 
(Democratic Services Manager) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
130 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence.  

 

NOTE: Only minute numbers 133 to 139 are subject to call-in arrangements. 
The deadline for call-in is 5pm on Wednesday 22 December 2021. Decisions 
not called in may be implemented from Thursday 23 December 2021.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

Executive 
Thursday, 2 December 2021 

131 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes from the meeting on 
Thursday 11 November 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 
Thursday 11 November 2021.   

 
132 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest.  

 
133 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 2 2021/22 

(JULY TO SEPT) (E/21/26) 
 

 The Leader of the Council presented the quarterly performance 
report which provided a progress update on delivery of the Council 
Plan 2020-2030 as measured by a combination of: progress 
against priority projects/high level actions; and performance against 
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs). 
 
The Leader of the Council highlighted the positive performance in 
relation to   repairs to council owned prope
[...]
cutive Member for Finance and Resources presented 
the report which outlined the financial results and budget 
exceptions to 30th September 2021.   
 
The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources explained 
that at the end of quarter two, a surplus of £93k for the General 
Fund was indicated alongside a £101k surplus for the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA). It was noted that Covid was still 
impacting the Council’s finances with an estimated £2.7m impact 
compared to pre-pandemic levels.  
 
The Executive was informed that the savings for the housing 
system in the HRA would not be achieved due to a delay and that 
there was slippage in the Programme for Growth and the Capital 
Programme. 
 
In response to a query concerning the slippage in the Programme 
for Growth and the Capital Programme, the Lead Executive 
Member for Finance and Resources explained that it was hoped to 
make up the slippage and that certain projects were being 
prioritised.  
 
A query was raised regarding the wording of emergency grants for 
businesses outlined in the report and what specific grants this 
referred to. It was agreed to check this and respond.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To endorse the actions of officers and note 
the contents of the report; 
 

ii) To approve re-profiled capital programmes 
and Programme for Growth as set out at 
Appendices C and D. 

  
iii) To approve the permanent virement of £20k 

from operational HRA Savings identified in 

Appendix A to support phase 2 of the 

Property Services Restructure. 

Page 5



 

Executive 
Thursday, 2 December 2021 

 

iv) To approve a virement of £154k from the 

covid contingency to cover the losses of 

car park, lifeline and assets team income. 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To ensure that budget exceptions are brought to the attention of 
the Executive in order to approve remedial action where necessary. 
 

138 TREASURY MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE Q2 
2021/22 (E/21/31) 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources presented 
the report which outlined the actions of officers on the Council’s 
treasury activities for quarter two, 2021/22 and asked for approval 
of the revised prudential indicators set out at Appendix A to the 
report. 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources explained 
that the Council hard earnt just under £74k in interest with the 
national interest rates continuing to be at low levels. In respect of 
investments, the Executive was informed that the Council had 
£4.93m invested in property funds and had achieved a 3.46% 
return and a 5.96% capital gain over the course of the year. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the actions of officers on the Council’s 
treasury activities for Q2 2021/22 and approve the 
revised Prudential Indicators set out at Appendix 
A to the report. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To comply with the Treasury Management Code of Practice, the 
Executive is required to receive and review regular treasury 
management monitoring reports. 
 

139 DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2022-
23 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (E/21/32) 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources presented 
the report which outlined the draft budget proposals and asked that 
they be approved for a six week public consultation commencing 
from 3 December 2021 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources explained 
that this would be the last budget for Selby District Council due to 
local government reorganisation. It was noted that a council tax 

Page 6



 

Executive 
Thursday, 2 December 2021 

freeze was proposed and a maximum rise of 4.1% was proposed 
on housing rents which was based on the formula of CPI+1%.  
 
Discussion took place on the proposals and it was suggested that 
Parish Councils should not be charged for their elections in May 
2022 if they were brought forward in line with the elections for the 
new unitary authority.  
 
Members debated the issue of council tax and how this would work 
going forward into the new authority where there was a contrast in 
council tax rates across the county. It was suggested that this 
would be up to the new authority to decide their own council tax 
rates however consideration should be given to what the current 
rates were across the area. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the draft budget proposals for 6 
weeks of public consultation with effect from 3 
December 2021 and submit to Policy Review 
Committee for comments. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To enable the views of the public, local businesses, Policy Review 
Committee and other stakeholders to be gathered through 
consultation, prior to the Executive finalising their budget proposals 
for Council consideration.  
 

140 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) AND HEALTH 
REPORT ( SHERBURN IN ELMET ) (E/21/33) - TO FOLLOW 
 

 The Leader of the Council explained that this report had been 
withdrawn from the agenda due to the need to consider additional 
legal advice however it would be brought to a possible special 
Executive meeting.  
 

The meeting closed at 4.37 pm. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Special Executive – Informal Meeting 
Tuesday, 21 December 2021 

 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Minutes 

  

 
Executive – Informal Meeting 
 
Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote 

 
Date: Tuesday, 21 December 2021 

 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Present: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-

Chair), C Lunn, D Buckle and T Grogan 
 

Also Present: Councillors D Brook and R Packham 
 

Officers Present: Janet Waggott (Chief Executive), Dave Caulfield 
(Director of Economic Regeneration and Place), 
Suzan Harrington (Director Corporate Services and 
Commissioning), Karen Iveson (Chief Finance 
Officer (s151)), Alison Hartley (Solicitor to the 
Council and Monitoring Officer) and Palbinder 
Mann (Democratic Services Manager) 
 

 
 
141 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence.  

 
142 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 Councillors Buckle, Brook, Grogan and Packham
[...]
e course of the latest monitoring period and 
seeks approval for the publication of the 2021 Infrastructure Funding Statement. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
That Members; 

a) Approve the Draft Infrastructure Funding Statement as attached at appendix 1 for 
publication. 
 

Reasons for recommendation 
 
To meet the requirements of The Community Infrastructure (Amendment) (England) (No.2) 
Regulations 2019. 

 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1  The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was formally adopted by Selby District 

Council on 1st January 2016, following public examination. The CIL has established 
3 housing development charging zones of £10/£35/£50sqm with £110sqm for 
supermarkets and £60sqm for retail warehouses. The rates were based on a detailed 
analysis of up-to-date viability evidence. 

 
1.2 Funds raised via the Levy can only be spent on ‘strategic infrastructure’ which 

includes transport, flood defences, health care facilities, schools, social care facilities, 
cultural and sport facilities as well as the maintenance and improvement of facilities 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



affected by development. CIL is being reviewed alongside the preparation of a new 
Local Plan. 

 
1.3 Section 106 obligations are private agreements made between the local authority 

and developers to make development acceptable. Unlike CIL, S106 planning 
obligations must be directly relevant to the proposed development. Until recently 
there were restrictions, which meant that S106 obligations could not be “pooled” from 
more than 5 developments for one piece of infrastructure. This pooling restriction was 
lifted when the CIL Regulations came into force on the 1st September 2019. 

 
2.   CIL and Section 106 Income  

 

2.1 Although a slow process to begin with CIL receipts are building up year on year with 

the total CIL receipts received as of 30th November 2021 is £3.9m as set out in the 

table below:- 

Table 1 CIL Receipts 

CIL received to 
date 

80% Share 
(Str
[...]
ded during the 
reported year. 

5 For the purposes of paragraph 3— 

a where the amount of money to be provided under any planning 
obligations is not known, an authority must provide an estimate 

N/A 

b a non-monetary contribution includes any land or item of 
infrastructure provided pursuant to a planning obligation; 

N/A 

c where the amount of money spent in respect of monitoring in 
relation to delivery of planning obligations is not known, an 
authority must provide an estimate.” 

N/A 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report Reference Number: E/21/35    
___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:     Executive 
Date:     6 January 2022 
Status:    Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected: All Districts   
Author: Caroline Skelly, Planning Policy Manager 
Lead Executive Member: Cllr Richard Musgrave, Lead Councillor for Place Shaping 
Lead Officer: Dave Caulfield, Director of Economic Regeneration and Place 

________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
Title: Revised Local Development Scheme 
 
Summary:  

The Local Development Scheme (LDS) sets out a timetable for the preparation of a Local 

Plan and its relevant documents. It represents a public statement as to what Local Plan 

documents will be prepared over a three-year period, identifying key milestones and 

preparation arrangements. The purpose of this report is to consider a revised Local 

Development Scheme (LDS) for 2022 to 2024. 

 
Recommendations: 
 

The Executive recommends the updated Local Development Scheme to Council for 

approval. 

 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
It is important that there is clarity about what work is being undertaken to progress the 
Local Plan for Selby District and what documents will be produced. Local Plan documents 
have key implications for places across the district and for communities, businesses and 
organisations across and beyond the district. There is a legal requirement to produce a 
Local Development Scheme, which must be made publicly available and kept up-to-date. 
Following consideration by the Executive, the Local Development Scheme will be 
considered by Council so that the document can be brought into effect.  
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1 The proposed new Local Development Scheme for Selby District Council covers 

the period 2022 to 2024.  
 

1.2 Members approved a decision to begin work on the preparation of a new Local Plan 
in September 2019 and good progress has been made in accordance with the 
current Local development Scheme. A revised Local Development Scheme has 
been prepared which sets out the next stages in the preparation of the Local Plan 
and reflects the implications of Local Government Reorganisation.  

 
2.   Progress of the Local Plan  

 

2.1      In line with the current Local Development Scheme consultation took place on the 
Issues and Options for the Local Plan in early 2020. The responses to this 
consultation helped to shape the preparation of the Preferred Options consultation 
which took place between 29 January and 6 March 2021. We received 1217 
responses to the consultation comprising over individual 4700 comments.  

 
2.2 Through the consultation exercise a further 44 additional or amended sites were 

also submitted to the Council for further consideration. Consultation on the 44 
additional sites took place between 2 August and 13 September 2021 which 
received 92 individual responses.  

 
2.3 Between 3 September and 15 October 2021 consultation took place on a number of 

technical evidence documents which will help to shape the Publication version of 
the Local Plan. Consultation took place on the Green Belt review, Greenspace 
Audit, Local Plan and CIL Viability report and the Indoor and Outdoor Sports 
Facilities Assessment. A total of 39 responses were received in response to these 
technical documents.  

 
2.4 The nex
[...]
Business Plan – 2021/22 Review 
 
Summary:  
On 5th December 2019 Executive approved the final version of the Council’s Housing 
Revenue Account Business Plan. This plan detailed how, over the period 2020-2025, 
the Council would both invest in current stock, as well as increase overall housing 
supply in the district. It also provided a long-term financial forecast for the HRA over 
the period 2020-2050. It is now time to complete a review of this plan, in light of the 
time that has passed, as well as the unprecedented circumstances created by the 
COVID-19 pandemic. As a result of this, along with other socio-economic factors, the 
Council faces significant financial difficulties in trying to maintain the Business Plan’s 
commitments, the key issues being:  

 The introduction of new and essential safety investment in our properties. 

 A continued deficit within the Housing Development Programme meaning we 
continue to sell more properties via Right to Buy than we replace. 

 An ever-growing decarbonisation agenda resulting in a widescale need for 
property refurbishment and potential regeneration. 

 Increased costs of materials and labour meaning we receive less for our 
money. 

Growing cost and income pressures mean that changes to the Council’s plans for 
debt repayment are needed and the revised Business Plan proposes that, rather 
than maintain repayment against the original 30 year timeline, repayment is 
extended to match the loans actually taken out. The potential for this change was 
signalled in the approved Business Plan but Officers are now recommending that 
this is formalised so that a viable HRA can be sustained. 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



Recommendations: 
That Executive approve the 2021/22 review of the HRA Business Plan 2020-2025 
and reflect the revised cost and income profiles in the budget proposals for 22/23 - 
24/25. 
 
Reasons for recommendation: 
Approving this review of the HRA Business Plan 2020-2025 allows the Council to 
continue to try and deliver an ambitious programme of improvement within our 
housing stock, as well as maintain our commitment to housing development and 
securing building safety; ensuring as much as possible that the needs of our 
residents are met now and in the future. 
 
1 Introduction and background 
1.1 At the end of 2019, Selby District Council published its Housing Revenue 

Account Business Plan 2020-2025. Its intention was to provide tenants, the 
Council, and its Members with priorities and direction as to how it will manage 
Council owned social housing throughout the Selby district. It set out the scope 
for investment in both current and new homes, benefitting not only our tenants, 
but also the wider community and economy. Its objectives were, and remain: 
Objective 1: To ensure good quality housing within the district which helps meet 
the needs of our local community. 
Objective 2: To provide a first-rate housing management service which makes 
the best use of our existing stock. 
Objective 3: To deliver a financially sustainable service which demonstrates 
value for money and ensures that investment is targeted to council priorities.  
 

1.2 Central to the foundations of how we achieve our ambitions, the HRA Business 
Plan also included our financial forecast and key economic assumptions. This 
demonstrated that the Council could maintain its assets and invest in new 
provisions, but at the same time deliver a high level of service to current and 
future tenants and leaseholders. 
 

1.3 Of course, it is difficult to review the HRA Business Plan without acknowledging 
the COVID-19 pandemic and its impact on our ways of working. There are also 
a myriad of new and emerging factors which may have a significant impact on 
the Business Plan, including both internal changes as well as additional 
requirements resulting from new Government legislation. Local Government 
Reform is also on the horizon, urging us to consider how we will come together 
with 
[...]
 Revenue Account rent levels which must 
be calculated in accordance with the Governments Policy Statement on Rents for 
Social Housing 2018. The new policy came into effect from 1 April 2020 and allows 
rents to rise by no more than CPI + 1% in any year for the following 5 years. This 
follows from 4 years of 1% annual rent reductions from April 2016 in accordance with 
the Welfare Reform and Work Act 2016.  
 
2022/23 is the third year of this 5 year policy. The proposed increase for rents in 
22/23 is based on the September CPI rate of 3.1% plus 1%, adjusted for sales, 
housing development, empty homes purchases & dwellings meeting target through 
relets. This will see rents increase on average from £86.37 in 2021/22 to £89.99 per 
week on a 48 week basis, an average increase of £3.62 (across both Social and 
Affordable rent properties). 
 
Overall, this increase in rents is estimated to grow Housing Revenue Account rent 
yield by approximately £347k in 2022/23 to reinvest in our housing stock. Rent 
income is a key component of the HRA Budget and is vital that the recommended 
increase is approved to fund the ambitions of the HRA Business plan particularly for 
further investment in the capital programme to achieve a decent homes+ standard 
for our tenants going forward. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Recommendations: 
  
 It is recommended that: 
  

i) The Executive approve the proposed 4.1% rent increase for 2022/23. 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



   
  
 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To allow rent levels to be set in advance of the coming financial year following the 
government’s policy on rents for social housing from 1 April 2020 onwards. 
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1 Since 2001, rents for properties let at ‘social rent’ have been set based on a 

formula set by government. This creates a formula rent for each property, 
which is calculated based on the relative value of the property, relative local 
income levels and the size of the property. An aim 
[...]
red with 
the Licensing Committee on the 15th November 2021 and there were no comments. 
 
The Council must consult on the revised policy, and it is intended to do this between 
10th January 2022 – 21st February 2022. 
 
 
1.  Recommendation: 
  
To approve a public consultation on the draft Gambling Policy at Appendix 1  
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 

To ensure compliance with the Gambling Act 2005 to review the policy every three 
years. 
 
2.   Introduction and background 

 
2.1 Selby District Council as a Licensing Authority is given responsibility by the 

Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) for issuing premises licences for the following in 
Selby District: 
 

 Casino Premises  Family Entertainment Centre Premises 

Page 133

Agenda Item 9



 Bingo Premises  Betting Premises 

 Adult Gaming Premises  

  
2.2     The Act also passes responsibility to the Council for the granting of all types of  

gaming machine permits and alters the way certain categories of lotteries are  
registered and controlled. 
 

2.3     In exercising functions under the Act, the Council must have regard to the  
Licensing Objectives, which are distinct and different from those contained  
under the Licensing Act 2003. They are: 

 

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, being 
associated with crime and disorder or being used to support crime; 

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and 

 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling. 

 

2.4 The Council has a duty which it must discharge under s349 of the Act. The  
Council is required to formulate a Gambling Policy (Statement of Principles) 

that  
it proposes to apply in exercising its functions under the Act.  
 

2.5 The Gambling Policy (Statement of Principles) must be reviewed at least  
every three years, and the current policy must be reviewed and revised (if 
necessary) by January 2022. 

 

3.       The Report 
 

3.1  
[...]
20Copy.jpg


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Special_Executive_Draft_Mins_21.12.21

	4 CIL/S106 Infrastructure Funding Statement (E/21/34)
	Appendix 1: Draft Infrastructure Funding Statement

	5 Revised Local Development Scheme (E/21/35)
	Appendix 1: Local Development Scheme 2022 to 2024

	6 Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 2020-2025 (2021-22 Review) (E/21/36)
	Appendix A: Financial modelling

	7 Housing Rents 2022-23 (E/21/37)
	8 Selby Taxi Licensing Policy Refresh 2022 (E/21/38)
	Appendix A: Consultation Document, Selby Taxi Licensing Policy Refresh 2022
	Appendix B: Summary Responses to Statutory Standards consultation
	Appendix C: Draft Selby Taxi Licensing Policy 2022

	9 Selby Gambling Policy Review (E/21/39)
	Appendix A: Draft proposed Gambling Policy for consultation




Minutes of the meeting


Executive 
Thursday, 6 January 2022 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Minutes 

  

 
Executive 
 
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, 

Selby, YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 6 January 2022 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-
Chair), C Lunn, D Buckle and T Grogan 
 

Also Present: Councillors R Packham 
 

Officers Present: Janet Waggott (Chief Executive), Dave Caulfield 
(Director of Economic Regeneration and Place), 
Suzan Harrington (Director Corporate Services and 
Commissioning), Karen Iveson (Chief Finance 
Officer (s151)), Alison Hartley (Solicitor to the 
Council and Monitoring Officer), Martin Grainger 
(Head of Planning) (for minute items 147 and 148), 
Caroline Skelly (Planning Policy Manager) (for 
minute items 147 and 148), Hannah McCoubrey 
(Housing Strategy Officer) (for minute item 149), 
Sharon Cousins (Licensing Manager) (for minute 
items 151 and 152) and Palbinder Mann 
(Democratic Services Manager) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

NOTE: Only minute numbers 147 and 149 to 152 are subject to call-in 
arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 5pm on Wednesday 19th January 
2022. Decisions not called in may be implemented from Thursday 20th January 
2022.  



Executive 
Thursday, 6 January 2022 

144 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 There were no apologies for absence.  
 

145 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 2 
December 2021 and the minutes of the informal special Executive 
meeting held on 21 December 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2 
December 2021 and the minutes of the informal 
special Executive meeting held on 21 December 
2021. 

 
146 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 In relation to agenda item four, Councillors Buckle and Grogan 

declared a personal interest as they were registered with a doctors 
surgery in Sherburn.  
 

147 CIL/S106 INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT (E/21/34) 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Place Shaping presented the 
report which asked the Executive to approve the draft Infrastructure 
Funding Statement to meet the requirements of The Community 
Infrastructure (Amendment) (England) (No.2) Regulations 2019. 
 
A query was raised in respect of what would happen to the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) monies if Local Government 
Organisation was implemented. The Planning Policy Manager 
explained that it was understood that monies would be ring-fenced 
so they would be spent in the Selby District, however this needed 
to be agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the Draft Infrastructure Funding 
Statement as attached at appendix 1 for 
publication. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To meet the requirements of The Community Infrastructure 
(Amendment) (England) (No.2) Regulations 2019. 
 
 

148 REVISED LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (E/21/35) 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Place Shaping presented the 



Executive 
Thursday, 6 January 2022 

report which asked the Executive to recommend the updated Local 
Development Scheme to Council for approval to enable the 
document to be brought into effect.. 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Place Shaping explained that this 
was a statutory report and demonstrated effective progress against 
an ambitious agenda. The Executive was informed that the 
consultation on the Local Plan would be delayed until after the local 
elections in May 2022. 
 
In response to a query concerning how the Local Plan process 
fitted alongside Local Government Reorganisation, it was explained 
that planning guidance was that authorities should continue with 
their Local Plan processes.   
 
RESOLVED: 

To recommend the updated Local Development 
Scheme to Council for approval.   
  

REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
It is important that there is clarity about what work is being 
undertaken to progress the Local Plan for Selby District and what 
documents will be produced. Local Plan documents have key 
implications for places across the district and for communities, 
businesses and organisations across and beyond the district. There 
is a legal requirement to produce a Local Development Scheme, 
which must be made publicly available and kept up-to-date. 
Following consideration by the Executive, the Local Development 
Scheme will be considered by Council so that the document can be 
brought into effect.  
 

149 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN 2020-2025 
(2021-22 REVIEW) (E/21/36) 
 

 The Leader of the Council presented the report which asked the 
Executive to  approve the 2021-22 review of the Business Plan 
2020-2025 to allow the Council to continue to try and deliver an 
ambitious programme of improvement within the districts housing 
stock. 
 
In response to a query concerning gas and electric safety checks 
being up to date, the Executive was informed that the checks were 
completed as part of a rolling scheme and that all checks were up 
to date. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the 2021/22 review of the HRA 
Business Plan 2020-2025 and reflect the revised 
cost and income profiles in the budget proposals 



Executive 
Thursday, 6 January 2022 

for 22/23 - 24/25. 
   

REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
Approving this review of the HRA Business Plan 2020-2025 allows 
the Council to continue to try and deliver an ambitious programme 
of improvement within our housing stock, as well as maintain our 
commitment to housing development and securing building safety; 
ensuring as much as possible that the needs of our residents are 
met now and in the future. 
 

150 HOUSING RENTS 2022-23 (E/21/37) 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources presented 
the report which asked the Executive to approve the proposed rent 
increase for 2022-23, to allow rent levels to be set in advance of 
the coming financial year. 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources explained 
that previously, rents for count properties had been set by the 
Government which had required social landlords to reduce their 
rents by 1% each year. The Executive was informed that this had 
ended at the end of March 2020 and that since then, rent proposals 
had to calculated in accordance with the Governments Policy 
Statement on Rents for Social Housing 2018. 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources stated 
that the policy allowed rents to rise by no more than CPI + 1% and 
that the proposed rise for Selby was 4.1%. 
 
In response to a query concerning the possibility of rents being 
frozen for tenants, the Lead Executive Member for Finance and 
Resources explained that tenants would benefit from the proposed 
council tax freeze and that any income generated from the rent rise 
would be placed back into the Housing Revenue Account allowing 
the Council to maintain properties at a decent standard.  
 
A query was raised regarding what percentage of council tenants 
were getting house benefit and other benefits which could assist 
them in paying their rents. It was agreed this informed would be 
obtained and emailed to Members.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the proposed 4.1% rent increase for 
2022/23. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To allow rent levels to be set in advance of the coming financial 
year following the government’s policy on rents for social housing 



Executive 
Thursday, 6 January 2022 

from 1 April 2020 onwards. 
 

151 SELBY TAXI LICENSING POLICY REFRESH 2022 (E/21/38) 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Health and Culture presented the 
report which asked the Executive to approve draft policy and a 
public consultation between 10 January and the 21 February 2022. 
 
There were no comments on the report.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To approve the draft policy as outlined at 
Appendix C. 
 

ii) To approve a public consultation between 
10th January and 21st February 2022.  

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To ensure the Council has an updated Taxi Licensing Policy. 
 

152 SELBY GAMBLING POLICY REVIEW (E/21/39) 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Health and Culture presented the 
report which asked the Executive to hold a public consultation on 
the draft policy to ensure compliance with the Gambling Act 2005, 
which asks that policies are reviewed every three years. 
 
There were no comments on the report.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve a public consultation on the draft 
Gambling Policy at Appendix 1. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To ensure compliance with the Gambling Act 2005 to review the 
policy every three years. 
 

The meeting closed at 4.31 pm. 


